

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHANDRA CATES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-06524-GBD

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The claims in this action. 1

 II. The terms of the proposed settlement. 3

 A. Monetary Relief..... 4

 B. Non-Monetary Terms..... 4

 C. Notice and Class Representatives’ Compensation. 6

 D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The settlement is the product of arm’s length negotiations conducted by experienced
 counsel after extensive litigation. 9

 A. The settlement was reached after extended litigation and significant investigation of the
 claims asserted by Plaintiffs..... 10

 B. Class Counsel is highly experienced and capable..... 10

 II. The Settlement is substantively reasonable. 11

 III. This fair, reasonable, and adequate settlement warrants sending notice to the Class.... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 No. 06-701, 2015 WL 4398475, at *1 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015), 7, 10

Agonath v. Interstate Home Loans Ctr., Inc.,
 No. 17-5267-JS-SIL, 2019 WL 1060627, at *7 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2019) 13

Arbuthnot v. Pierson,
 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) 9

Berkson v. Gogo LLC,
 147 F. Supp. 3d 123, 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 13

Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.,
 No. 16-2086, Doc. 174 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 22, 2019)..... 7, 12

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 9, 12

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
 No. 11-712-CM-GWG, 2014 WL 1883494, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 9

Clark v. Duke,
 No. 16-1044, 2019 WL 2579201, at *3–4 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019) 7, 11, 12

Dial Corp. v. News Corp.,
 317 F.R.D. 426, 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 7

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 203 F.R.D. 118, 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 7

Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin,
 417 U.S. 156, 175 (1974)..... 12

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund,
 No. 05 CIV. 3452 (RLE), 2008 WL 782596, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) 8

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 9

Henderson v. Emory University,
 No. 16-cv-2920 (N.D. Ga. 2020) 12

In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Secs. Litig.,
 150 F.R.D. 57, 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 10

In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 06-6213, 2017 WL 9614818, at *4 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017)..... 11

In re Platinum & Palladium Commod. Litig., No. 10-3617-WHP, 2014 WL 3500655, at *11
 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 8

In re Pool Prod. Distribution Mkt. Antitrust Litig.,
 310 F.R.D. 300, 318 (E.D. La. 2015)..... 13

Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.,
 No. 16-2835, 2020 WL 434473, at *3 (D. Md. Jan. 20, 2020)..... 7, 11, 12

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 No. 11-2781, 2015 WL 4246879, at *2 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 10

Nolte v. Cigna Corp.,
 No. 07-2046, 2013 WL 12242015, at *2–3 (C.D. Ill Oct. 15, 2013)..... 10

Sanchez v. Salsa Con Fuego, Inc.,
 No. 16-473-RJS-BCM, 2016 WL 4533574, at *5–6 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016)..... 13

Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania,
 No. 16-cv-4329 (E.D. Pa. 2020) 12

Tibble v. Edison, Int’l,
 575 U.S. 523, 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)..... 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96, 116 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 2

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P 23(c)(2)(B) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 8
